

ITEM NO.42

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19158/2024

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANT LAL AGGARWAL

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.184922/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.184925/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 184922/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 184925/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

Diary No(s). 38029/2024 (IV-B)

FOR

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 192655/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 192657/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 192662/2024

IA No. 192655/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 192657/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 192662/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 38678/2024 (IV-B)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 194129/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 194130/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 194131/2024

IA No. 194131/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 194129/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 194130/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 38683/2024 (IV-B)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 193358/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 193360/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 193361/2024

IA No. 193361/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 193358/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 193360/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 38684/2024 (IV-B)

IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 193968/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 193969/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 193971/2024

IA No. 193968/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 193969/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 193971/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 40924/2024 (IV-B)

IA

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 208443/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 208444/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 208448/2024

IA No. 208444/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 208448/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 208443/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 42234/2024 (IV-B)

FOR

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 224746/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 224747/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 224750/2024

IA No. 224746/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 224747/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 224750/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 42855/2024 (IV-B)

FOR

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 224921/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 224927/2024

IA No. 224921/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 224927/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 43101/2024 (IV-B)

IA

**FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
225914/2024**

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 225916/2024

**FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
225920/2024**

IA No. 225916/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

**IA No. 225914/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

**IA No. 225920/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES**

Diary No(s). 43105/2024 (IV-B)

FOR

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 241749/2024

**FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
241750/2024**

IA No. 241749/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

**IA No. 241750/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES**

Diary No(s). 37134/2024 (IV-B)

FOR

**FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA
2491/2025**

**IA No. 2491/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS**

Diary No(s). 51458/2024 (IV-B)

**Ready for court vide order dated of Ld. Registrar Court order dated
06.02.2025.**

IA No. 1417/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

**IA No. 1409/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS**

Diary No(s). 42716/2024 (IV-B)

FOR

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 266746/2024

**FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA
266748/2024**

IA No. 266746/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

**IA No. 266748/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS**

SLP(C) No. 29307/2024 (IV-B)

FOR

**FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
276413/2024**

FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 276414/2024

FOR APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT ON IA 276415/2024

**FOR APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION
FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT ON IA 276416/2024**

IA No. 276415/2024 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT

**IA No. 276416/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT**

IA No. 276414/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

**IA No. 276413/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

Diary No(s). 50747/2024 (IV-B)
 Ready for court vide order dated 06.02.2025
 IA No. 271832/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
 Diary No(s). 51279/2024 (IV-B)
 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 301265/2024
 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA
 301268/2024
 IA No. 301265/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
 IA No. 301268/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
 DEFECTS
 Diary No(s). 51457/2024 (IV-B)
 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 301428/2024
 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA
 301429/2024
 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA
 14743/2025
 IA No. 301428/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
 IA No. 14743/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES
 IA No. 301429/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
 DEFECTS
 Diary No(s). 51896/2024 (IV-B)
 IA
 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 275178/2024
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
 275179/2024
 IA No. 275178/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
 IA No. 275179/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT
 Diary No(s). 52467/2024 (IV-B)
 FOR
 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 288280/2024
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
 288281/2024
 IA No. 288280/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
 IA No. 288281/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT
 Diary No(s). 53962/2024 (IV-B)
 IA
 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 286651/2024
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
 286654/2024
 IA No. 286651/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
 IA No. 286654/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT
 Diary No(s). 54224/2024 (IV-B)
 IA
 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 290873/2024
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
 290874/2024
 IA No. 290873/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
 IA No. 290874/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT
 Diary No(s). 54604/2024 (IV-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 297017/2024
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
297018/2024

IA No. 297017/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 297018/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 55768/2024 (IV-B)

FOR
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
285453/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 285454/2024
IA No. 285454/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 285453/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 55773/2024 (IV-B)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
300989/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 300991/2024
IA No. 300991/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 300989/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 57017/2024 (IV-B)

IA
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 291619/2024
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
291621/2024

IA No. 291619/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 291621/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 58229/2024 (IV-B)

IA
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
298155/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 298157/2024
IA No. 298157/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 298155/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 51276/2024 (IV-B)

FOR
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 25380/2025
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA
25381/2025

IA No. 25380/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 25381/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 3385/2025 (IV-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 31192/2025
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
31195/2025

IA No. 31192/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 31195/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

Date : 18-03-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR

Dr. Hemant Gupta, A.A.G.
Mr. Bk Satija, A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.
Ms. Payal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Varun Goel, Adv.
Ms. Nitikaa Guptha, Adv.
Mr. Tanmay Cheema, Adv.

Mr. B.k. Satija, A.A.G.
Dr. Hemant Gupta, A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Ms. Payal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Varun Goel, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Ms. Nitikaa Guptha, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Tanmay Cheema, Adv.
Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Kulharia, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
Ms. Rhythm Bharadwaj, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Singh, Adv.
Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bhushan, AOR
Mr. Keshav Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Goldy Goyal, AOR

Mr. Yash Kadyan, Adv.
Mr. Shashi Shekhar Pandey, AOR

Ms. Bhakti Pasrija, Adv.
Mr. Mokesh Pasrija, Adv.
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 19158/2024, D.Nos. 38029, 38678, 38683, 38684, 42234 and 42716/2024

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to sole respondent to file counter affidavit.

After expiry of four weeks, list the matters before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

D.No. 40924/2024

Despite service of notice on respondent No. 1, there is no appearance on his behalf.

Ld. Counsel for Petitioner has failed to file affidavit of dasti service with regard to Respondent No. 2, though last opportunity was granted.

Hence, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

D.No. 42855/2024

Ld. Counsel for Petitioner has failed to file affidavit of dasti service with regard to Respondent Nos. 2, 6 and 23 though last opportunity was granted.

Despite service of notice on remaining respondents, there is no appearance on their behalf.

Hence, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

D.No. 43101/2024

Respondent No.1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos. 2 to 4, 6 to 9, 11, 14 to 18, 21, 23, 25 to 28, 31, 33 to 38, 40 to 42 already adopted the counter affidavit filed by respondent No.1.

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 12 and 13 but none has entered appearance.

Two weeks time, as last chance is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to Respondent Nos. 5, 10, 19, 20, 22, 24, 29, 32, 39, 43 and to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent No.30 within a period of four weeks time, as last chance.

List again on 1.5.2025.

D.No. 43105/2024

Ld. Counsel for Petitioner has failed to file affidavit of dasti service with regard to sole respondent though last opportunity was granted.

Hence, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

D.No. 37134/2024

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to respondent No. 1 to file counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent Nos. 2 to 5 to file counter affidavit.

List again on 1.5.2025.

D.Nos. 51458 and 50747/2024

Despite service of notice on sole respondent there is no appearance on his behalf.

Hence, the matters be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) No. 29307/2024

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 1, 21, 22 but none has entered appearance.

Mr. Amit Chahal, Ld. Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Mr. Satish Kumar, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for Respondent Nos. 3 to 17 and 19.

Four weeks time is granted to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps in respect of respondent Nos. 2, 18, 20.

List again on 1.5.2025.

D.No. 51279/2024

Four weeks time, is granted to sole respondent to file counter affidavit.

Since sole respondent is duly represented, application seeking condonation of delay in filing spare copy filed by Ld. Counsel for petitioner stands infructuous.

List again on 1.5.2025.

D. NO. 51457/2024

Ld. Counsel for petitioner has filed an application seeking condonation of delay in filing spare copies for respondent Nos. 1 to 8. The same is hereby allowed. Consequently delay is condoned.

Let notice be issued immediately.

List again on 1.5.2025.

D.No.51896/2024

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to Ld. Counsel for petitioner to file affidavit of dasti service in respect of Respondent Nos. 4, 23 and 52.

Service of notice is complete on remaining respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

List again on 1.5.2025.

D. NO. 52467/2024

As per office report Ld. Counsel who has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 to 7 on the last date of hearing has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Today, Mr.Yash Kadyan , Ld. Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Mr. Shashi Shekhar Pandey, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for Respondent Nos. 1 to 7. Ld. Counsel submits that there is a change of Counsel for the above-mentioned respondents.

Four weeks time is granted to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent No.8 but none has entered appearance.

List again on 1.5.2025.

D.No. 53962/2024

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 1 and 6 but none has entered appearance.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent Nos.3 to 5.

Ms. Bhakti Pasrija, Ld. Counsel submits that Respondent No.2 has expired.

Four weeks time is granted to Ld. Counsel for petitioner to take appropriate steps for respondent No.2

List again on 1.5.2025.

D.No. 54224/2024

Two weeks time, as last chance is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent No. 3.

Service of notice is complete on remaining respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

List again on 1.5.2025.

D.No. 54604/2024

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 to 39.

List again on 1.5.2025.

D.Nos. 55768,55773 and 58229/2024

Four weeks time, is granted to sole respondent to file counter affidavit.

List again on 1.5.2025.

D. No. 57017/2024

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 1 to 4 but none has entered appearance. Hence, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

D. No. 51276/2024

Fresh matter.

The matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

D. No. 3385/2025

Despite service of notice on sole respondent there is no appearance on his behalf.

Hence, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

MG