

ITEM NO.40

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19158/2024

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANT LAL AGGARWAL

Respondent(s)

[ONLY SLP(C) NO. 29307 OF 2024, D51457 OF 2024, D53962/2024 AND  
54604/2024 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

IA No. 184922/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 184925/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(C) No. 29307/2024 (IV-B)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA  
276413/2024

FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 276414/2024

FOR APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT ON IA 276415/2024

FOR APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION  
FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT ON IA 276416/2024

IA No. 276415/2024 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT

IA No. 276416/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 276414/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 276413/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 51457/2024 (IV-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 301428/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA  
301429/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA  
14743/2025

IA No. 301428/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 14743/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

IA No. 301429/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 53962/2024 (IV-B)

Contd...

IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 286651/2024  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA  
286654/2024

IA No. 286651/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 286654/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 54604/2024 (IV-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 297017/2024  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA  
297018/2024

IA No. 297017/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 297018/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

Date : 30-07-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Dr. Hemant Gupta, A.A.G.  
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR  
Ms. Payal Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Rony John, Adv.  
Mr. Akash Aggarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Vineeta Tiwari, Adv.  
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.  
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

Mr. B.k. Satija, A.A.G.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.

Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Bhakti Pasrija, Adv.  
Mr. Moksh Pasrija, Adv.  
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bhushan, AOR

Mr. Amit Chahal, Adv.  
Ms. Anjana Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Swagoti Batchas, Adv.  
Mrs. Barnali Basak, Adv.  
Mr. Vinod Kumar Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Mohammed Abrar Ahmed Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Abhay Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Boya Kranthi Naidu, Adv.

Contd...

Mr. Hitesh C Soni, Adv.  
Ms. Vaishali H Soni, Adv.  
Mr. Kishor Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Hukum Deo Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Syed Miran Ahmad, Adv.  
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 29307/2024

Respondent nos. 3 to 17 and 19 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity is hereby declined.

Service is complete on respondent nos, 1,21 and 22 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps in respect of respondent nos.2,18 and 20 despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Diary No(s). 51457/2024

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2 to 8 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent no.1.

List again on 09.09.2025.

Diary No(s). 53962/2024

Service is complete on respondent no.6 but none has entered appearance.

Contd...

Ld. Counsel for respondent nos.1 and 3 to 5 has submitted that counter affidavit has been filed and the filing number is ED/SCI N01/66449/2025. Registry to verify and update the records. If filed, be taken on record. However, if the same is not on record, be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time as last opportunity to take appropriate steps in respect of respondent no.2(dead).

List again on 09.09.2025.

Diary No(s). 54604/2024

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps in respect of respondent nos.1 to 39 despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SUJATA SINGH  
Registrar

HJ